Supplementary Agenda
6.30 pm
Monday, 23 March 2020 - CANCELLED
Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames
TW18 1XB

This is the supplementary agenda for the meeting of the 23
March, 2020 which was cancelled due the outbreak of
COVID-19.
Contained within this document are the petitions and written
questions that were received ahead of this meeting along with
the officers’ responses.
Agenda items will be referred to a future meeting if
appropriate.

Working together for residents

Attending the Joint Committee meeting
Your Partnership and Committee Officer is here to help.

Email: carys.walker@surreycc.gov.uk
Tel: 01932 794081 (text or phone)
Website: https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/getinvolved/your-local-area/spelthorne
Follow @SpelthorneJC on Twitter
5

PETITIONS & PETITION RESPONSES

(Pages 3 - 12)

To receive any petitions in accordance with Standing Order 14.1.
Notice must be given in writing or by email to the Community
Partnership and Committee Officer at least 14 days before the
meeting. Alternatively, the petition can be submitted on-line through
Surrey County Council’s or Spelthorne Borough Council’s e-petitions
website as long as the minimum number of signatures has been
reached 14 days before the meeting.

6

WRITTEN MEMBER QUESTIONS

(Pages 13 - 14)

To receive any written questions from members under Standing Order
13. The deadline for members’ questions is 12 noon four working
days before the meeting.

7

WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS
To answer any questions from residents or businesses within
Spelthorne borough area in accordance with Standing Order 14.2.
Notice should be given in writing or by email to the Partnership
Committee Officer by 12 noon four working days before the meeting.

(Pages 15 - 18)

Item 5

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL
LOCAL COMMITTEE (SPELTHORNE)
DATE:

23 March, 2020

LEAD
OFFICER:

REBECCA HARRISON

SUBJECT:

ROAD SAFETY OUTSIDE SCHOOLS – NEAR CHENNESTONE
PRIMARY SCHOOL, THE AVENUE AND MANOR LANE,
SUNBURY

DIVISION:

LOWER SUNBURY AND HALIFORD

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:
A petition with 146 signatures has been submitted to the Joint Committee for
Spelthorne. The petitioner is nine year old Rosie Gurney from Chennestone Primary
School, Sunbury – On – Thames.
The petition states:
Dear Sir or Madam
I am nine years old and I go to Chennestone Primary School in Sunbury
I strongly believe that there should be either a Zebra Crossing or a Lollipop Lady on
the Avenue by Manor Lane. Because it is too dangerous to cross as car speed down
this road. In the past two years at least two children have been seriously injured
trying to cross the avenue.
I only live 300 meters from the school gate and because I care for the environment I
would not like my mum to drive me to and from school. I want to walk with my
brother and fiends in a group. But whenever I ask my Mum or Dad they say it is too
dangerous to walk to school without an adult. They say the only way to walk on my
own or in a group is if there is a lollipop lady or Zebra Crossing.
Why would it be a benefit to spend money on, as it would save the ambulance and
money.
Rosie Gurney
RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Spelthorne Joint Committee is asked to agree that
(i) The Safer Travel Team will work with the school to encourage them to take up
more of the road safety education and training activities offered by the county
council, this will include completing a Modeshift STARS Travel Plan.
(ii) No further action should be taken at the present time.
www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:
1.1

The petition was presented by Rosie Gurney on 16 December, 2019 to the
Spelthorne Joint Committee containing 146 signatures.

1.2

The petition highlights concerns regarding road safety in the vicinity of
Chennestone Primary School and with particular reference to The Avenue and
Manor Lane. Rosie Gurney requested measures to assist in crossing the road
that will make the journey to school safer. This report describes the results of
investigations into these issues and presents possible highway and road safety
education improvements to address the concerns. These have been
developed in accordance with the county council’s Road Safety Outside
Schools policy approved by county council Cabinet on 24 June 2014. The
petition states:

2. ANALYSIS:
Site Description and existing infrastructure

2.1

The junction which the petitioner has requested be investigated is the junction
with The Avenue and Manor Lane. The school which the petitioner attends is
Chennestone Primary School which is located on Manor Lane, as detailed
above.

2.2

The whole junction is already on a raised road table which serve to calm traffic
speeds on the Avenue which is a 30 mph speed limit. Manor Lane is a 20 mph
Zone.

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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2.3

There are uncontrolled dropped kerb crossings on all arms of the junction,
allowing pedestrians to cross with ease especially for mobility scooters and
push chairs.

Fig One: The Avenue looking north

Fig two: Manor Lane looking east
www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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Road User Behaviour Observations
2.4

A Site visit involving county council highway engineers, Road Safety Team,
Safer Travel Team and Police colleagues was undertaken on the 28th
January 2020 during which, the following observations were made;



.There were approximately 20 – 30 people crossing The Avenue, the majority
were crossing at the dropped kerb as indicated in the picture below.



During the observation time there was a steady stream of vehicles entering
and exiting Manor Lane, carrying out a number of manoeuvres, but this kept
the speeds down.



There were plenty of gaps in the traffic flow on The Avenue to allow for
pedestrians to cross with ease, the gaps did decrease nearer to school start
time but people were still able to cross without too much of a wait.

Analysis of Collision and Speed Data
2.5

The county council’s database of personal injury collisions recorded by the
police has been checked. This shows that over the last five years in the
immediate vicinity of the junction there have been 4 slight road injury
collisions recorded, these were in 2014, 2015 and 2016. Involving vehicles
exiting Manor Road. There were no recorded child or pedestrian related
collisions. This information is available to the public via
www.crashmap.co.uk):

2.6

A speed detection radar survey was requested for The Avenue, this records
vehicle speeds over a 7 day period for 24 hours per day. The SDR recorded
an average speed of 28mph.
www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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3. OPTIONS:
Road Safety Education and Training
Surrey County Council’s “Road Safety Outside Schools” policy highlights that
road safety education and training for children is just as important as the
infrastructure outside schools. The county council’s Safer Travel team provide
a range of resources for schools which can be found on the Surrey County
Councils website https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/teachersand-education-staff/road-safety-and-sustainable-travel-for-schools
Suggested Highway Improvements
In light of the observations and collision analysis there are no engineering
recommendations arising from this report at this time. Although we
sympathise with the request for enhanced crossing facilities, it would be very
hard to justify the extensive expenditure required, based on the
comparatively small numbers crossing the road at this location. There isn’t a
strong demand for crossing the road at this location outside school journey
times.
4. CONSULTATIONS:
4.1

As part of the Road Safety Outside Schools policy process, the school and
the divisional member have been informed of the site visit and resulting
report.

5. FINANCIAL AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS:
5.1

There are no financial implications.

6. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS:
6.1

This report has been created in accordance with the council’s “Road Safety
Outside Schools” Policy which has been subject to Equality and Diversity
Impact Assessment.

7. LOCALISM:
7.1

The Road Safety and Sustainable transport measures provided by the Safer
Travel Team would benefit those choosing sustainable modes of transport. If
these were to be implemented they might encourage more walking, cycling or
scooting to school and help reduce car journeys, anti-social parking and
congestion which have a negative impact on the local community.

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS:
Area assessed:

Direct Implications:

Crime and Disorder

No significant implications

Sustainability (including Climate
Change and Carbon Emissions)
Corporate Parenting/Looked After
Children
Safeguarding responsibilities for
vulnerable children and adults
Public Health

No significant implications
No significant implications
No significant implications
NO significant implications

9. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
9.1
There are no further recommendations for engineering measures at this time.
The local school is encouraged to take up the resources and interventions provided
by The Safer Travel Team.
10. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT:
10.1 The Safer Travel Team will work with the school to introduce the
recommended Modeshift STARS Travel Plan.
Rebecca Harrison – Safer Travel Officer, Road Safety and Active Travel Group
Consulted:
During this process the following people have been consulted:
Divisional Member
School Leadership Team
Surrey Police Road Safety Manager
Local Are Highways Team
Road Safety Engineering Team surrey county council

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL
JOINT COMMITTEE (SPELTHONE)
DATE:
SUBJECT:
DIVISION:

23rd March 2020
Benwell Meadow Estate, Sunbury
Lower Sunbury and Halliford

PETITION DETAILS:
A petition with 72 signatures has been submitted to the Spelthorne Joint
Committee. The lead petitioner is John Turner.
The petition states:
Request for a 20mph limit on the Benwell Meadows Estate.
The covering e-mail with the petition reads as follows:
Attached are three pages of the signatures I have collected so far on the Benwell
Meadow Estate.
There are 72 signatures from 63 houses. Only four said no and one of them said
he supported the limit but did not want to sign a petition.
I know of several more people who will sign and I intend to continue collecting
signatures as this is a way of letting people on the estate know what is happening,
and they will not be able to say they were not consulted.
There are other clearly marked 20mph zones including the new estate built on the
London Irish site and hopefully the contained nature of our estate (only two roads
in/out) will boost our case.
I will post a letter to all the houses where there was no reply to inform them that I
had called on them
There was a lot of discussion about how such a limit can be enforced, and whether
or not drivers will ignore it - but, as one person pointed out - if the estate is a
clearly marked 20mph zone and there are regular reminders on the road surface,
then we will have good cause to report vehicles travelling at disproportionate
speeds on he estate.
I was interested to read about Ealing's extension of its 20mph limits, and similarly
Elmbridge's intentions to designate 20mph limits.

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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RESPONSE:
The Benwell Meadows Estate comprises Broomfield, Pine Wood, Furzewood,
Brackenwood, and Meadows End. These residential roads in Sunbury form a
network between Staines Road East and Downside.
There have been no incidents resulting in a casualty on any of the roads in the
Benwell Meadows Estate for the past 20 years for which records are available. By
way of comparison, in the latest full three year period for which records are
available, there have been 18 incidents resulting in casualties in Green Street –
one fatal, ten serious and seven slight. The Police record of incidents involving
casualties is available to the public at www.crashmap.co.uk.
Unfortunately there are thousands of casualties on Surrey’s roads every year.
Surrey County Council prioritises investment in road safety measures at those
sites with high frequencies of casualties. The Joint Committee has been
developing speed management and casualty reduction schemes in the Lower
Sunbury area to address casualty patterns in this area – including the Thames
Street 20mph Zone a number of years ago, and the extensions of this Zone into
French Street (this Financial Year 2019-20) and into the one-way sections of
Green Street and Church Street (recommended for next Financial Year 2020-21).
The Benwell Meadows Estate is not a priority for investment in road safety or
speed management measures at the present time, compared to other roads
nearby in Sunbury.
The lead petitioner mentions a number of actual or potential 20mph projects. The
new estate built on the old London Irish site is private. A number of London
Boroughs have in recent years implemented area wide 20mph limits (with just
signs). Unfortunately the evidence gathered to assess the effect of these
initiatives suggests that 20mph limits (with just signs) have very limited influence
on driver behaviour, with reductions in average speeds across the treated areas of
less than 1mph. Further in some roads within area wide treatments, traffic speeds
were observed to increase. There is no evidence that implementing 20mph limits
(with just signs) reduce frequencies of casualties. This evidence was reported to
the DfT by Atkins in a report that is available from the DfT website. In Elmbridge, it
has been reported by the Surrey Advertiser that the Deputy Leader of Elmbridge
Borough Council has an ambition for new 20mph projects across the Borough, but
with little detail as to how this might be implemented.
20mph Zones are implemented with traffic calming to bring traffic speeds down.
These have been shown to be very effective in reducing traffic speeds and also
reducing frequencies of casualties. However the traffic calming needed to achieve
traffic speed reduction can be very expensive. For example three additional road
tables were needed to implement the Thames Street 20mph Zone – in addition to
the existing road tables. These three road tables cost approx. £75,000 in total at
the time. To achieve 20mph an affective traffic calming measure would be needed
every 60m.

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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RECOMMENDATION
The Joint Committee is asked to:
(i)

Agree that the most appropriate response to this petition is to take no
action at the present time.

Contact Officer: Nick Healey, Area Highway Manager

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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Item 6

SPELTHORNE JOINT COMMITTEE – 23 March, 2020
AGENDA ITEM 6
WRITTEN MEMBERS’ QUESTIONS
Question 1: Sinead Mooney, Surrey County Council Divisional Member for
Staines.
I note the feasibility study for Gresham Road traffic calming measures is
underway. The study is to include surrounding roads. Can this please be
expanded to include Laleham Road up to the junction with Carlyle Road.
Officer response:
The Area Highways Manager has advised that Laleham Road should be
investigated as part of a feasibility scheme, in its own right.
Question 2 : Sinead Mooney, Surrey County Council Divisional Member for
Staines
Staines High Street is fully accessible since the failure of previous
safety mechanisms to prevent unmanaged vehicular access. Over the
years there has been several discussions about the safety of Staines
High Street, with particular reference being made to the potential threat
of a terrorist attack. The general view is shoppers, businesses and the
general public could be at significant risk and that the establishment of
a sustainable access control feature is required. Can consideration be
given to this as a priority?
Officer response:
In light of the risk that is posed by a potential terrorist incident, it has been
decided in consultation with committee members and the business community
to incorporate a feasibility study into this year’s programme. Please see the
published decisions document (item 9)

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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Item 7

SPELTHORNE JOINT COMMITTEE – 23 March, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 7
WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS
Question 1: Mr & Mrs Thorn
Our teenage granddaughter enjoys shopping and going to the cinema and café’s but
needs access to a changing facility to do so. There is currently a changing place in
Marianne's community café in Staines which isn't widely publicised. It is only open
Monday to Friday from 10 am to 3 pm. A shopping trip at weekends can't be
considered because of lack of a changing facility.
An opportunity was missed by the Borough in the building of the Mobility Centre in
Two Rivers Car Park when they completely refused to consider the fitting of the
necessary equipment for a changing place.
Our question is:
When is the borough going to install in any of its new projects the provision of
a Changing Place and comply with the Equalities Act 2010?
Officer response:
The Borough Council is aware of the Changing Places campaign, and of the great
benefit a new facility could bring to those who would otherwise not be in a position to
enjoy the retail and leisure offerings in Staines-upon-Thames. Marianne’s recently
received a grant from the Borough Council which was due in some part in
recognising the benefit that it brings to the community through facilities such as this
one.
Officers from Spelthorne have previously had discussions with Two Rivers shopping
centre (owned by Aberdeen Asset Management) to establish whether they could
provide such a facility when they built the Shopmobility unit. Unfortunately they were
not able to incorporate this alongside the Shopmobility office and scooters due to the
size constraints of the building.
We have also previously had a conversation with representatives of the Elmsleigh
Centre, who similarly advised that they did not have sufficient space for such a unit at
that time. Having recently acquired the Elmsleigh Centre, the Borough Council will
www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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be undertaking a thorough review of any under-utilised space to establish whether
there is now scope to provide such a facility during the opening hours of the shopping
centre.

Question 2- Mr Andrew McLuskey
‘Given that the proposed construction by Esso of a new pipeline to Heathrow
will cause enormous disruption locally and given too - in relation to their
explanation- that the company have been aware of the possibility of the danger
of corrosion since the 1980s why have they waited till now to come forward
with this proposal, and with a 44% bigger pipeline?’

Officer response:
The following response has been provided by Jacobs, who are implementing this
project on behalf of Esso.
Corrosion is a risk to any buried pipeline and we use cathodic protection to reduce
corrosion of the pipelines. We regularly inspect the pipelines using Pipeline
Inspection Gauges (PIGs) which travel through the pipeline. We also undertake
maintenance of the pipelines to ensure that the pipelines remain in good working
order, for example replacing short sections. It is not correct to infer that there has
been a danger since the 1980s from the existing pipeline, nor is it correct to say that
there is a danger from the existing pipeline currently.
The existing pipeline was constructed differently to the other pipelines in our UK
network and was originally used to transport a type of oil used by large industrial
sites and oil-fired power stations. This type of oil had to be kept above 50°C to
enable it to flow through the pipeline. During the 1980s when natural gas became
more widely available in the UK, the need for this type of heating fuel dwindled. With
the growth of air travel, the pipeline was then used to transport aviation fuel. Because
the pipeline was originally used to transport hot fuel it has a shorter design life.
The existing pipeline is working adequately, but the need for inspections and
maintenance is increasing. It is just like your car: you reach a point where it makes
more sense to replace it. The process to gain permission to replace the pipeline
takes around four years with a further two years for construction.
The replacement pipeline will be two inches wider than the existing pipeline.
However, the diameter of the first 10 km of the pipeline at the Fawley end of the
pipeline, which was replaced in 2001, has a diameter of ten inches and is not being
replaced. The diameter of the replacement pipeline is a business decision taken by
Esso. Although the increase in diameter from 10” to 12” results in approximately a
maximum 44% increase in pipeline volume, it does not mean that the pipeline would
transport 44% more fuel. The increased diameter would allow Esso to respond
flexibly to both seasonal fluctuations in aviation fuel demand and shorter-term
changes in demand, though it is unrelated to the decision on airport expansion in the
UK.
www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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Response from Spelthorne Borough Council:
The response on the timeline for the DCO corresponds with our own understanding
of how things stand. We are almost at the end of that process and fortunately the
public hearings were concluded before gatherings and meetings of that size were
cancelled. From Spelthorne’s perspective, we have continued to engage in the
written elements of the DCO process since the COVID-19 crisis worsened, including
responding to further material produced by Esso to meet the Planning Inspectorate’s
deadlines, providing local authority feedback on the detailed plans for certain
elements of the scheme and ensuring the impact on our residents and businesses
are mitigated as much as possible.
It is also noted that Spelthorne’s MP Kwasi Kwarteng is currently Minister of State for
the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. He has been taking a
close interest in the project, speaking with those residents who are most likely to be
directly affected.

Question 2a (supplementary question requested by the Chairman)
Please can you also advise how the COVID-19 situation is impacting the
project and whether revised timelines have been drawn up?
The examination of our application for development consent is a largely written
process and as such we are still working to the timeline set out by the Examining
Authority. The examination is still due to finish by 9 April, with a decision by the
Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy expected by 9
October 2020. Construction was planned to take place in 2021 and 2022. While we
have postponed some utility, environmental and archaeological surveys that were
planned to happen in April and May this year, we do not currently anticipate that this
will have any significant disruption to our plans longer term.
Response from Spelthorne Borough Council officers:
From Spelthorne’s perspective, we have continued to engage in the written elements
of the DCO process since the COVID-19 crisis worsened, including responding to
further material produced by Esso to meet the Planning Inspectorate’s deadlines,
providing local authority feedback on the detailed plans for certain elements of the
scheme and ensuring the impact on our residents and businesses are mitigated as
much as possible.

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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Question 3: - Mr Andrew McLuskey
In the light of the recent Court of Appeal decision to the effect that Heathrow’s
expansion plans are unlawful will the Joint Committee press HAL, as a matter
of urgency, publicly commit to the immediate withdrawal of its contentious and
distressing proposals relating to Stanwell and Stanwell Moor?

Officer response:
At the time of writing, Heathrow Airport Ltd are appealing the judgement and
are waiting to hear if their appeal will be fast tracked (9-12 months) or take the
usual course (12-18 months). Until then, work has paused on expansion
plans. Heathrow Airport Ltd is also considering expansion on a 2-runway
basis although that is unlikely to require the same level of land-take as the full
expansion proposals.
Whilst both councils are consultees on this proposal, the project itself is one of
national significance and its outcome will be determined by central government
via its Development Consent Order process as has been outlined in previous
responses to questions on this topic.
Prior to the outbreak of COVID-19, CEMEX confirmed that they would be happy
to organise a site visit with the appropriate personnel at CEMEX and this will
be reported on in due course once safety restrictions are lifted.

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne
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